Name

SHARON S OZMENT
TERRY B GRIER
MELVIN C SWANN
ANNE B MURR
LUNDA T TEAGUE
TANYA W FEAGINS
HELEN R LANKFORD
BETTY A CHANDLER
JERRY W HAIRSTON
DONALD J MORRIS
PEGGY A THOMPSON
LINDA W MCDOUGLE
GILDA C sCOTT
STEPHEN M TEAGUE
INA V HINES

DORIS A BROWN
WILLIAM O FARKAS
BARRY T WILLIAMS
SUSAN J ALLEN
CHARLES E BENTON
FRANKLIN D GILES
CYNTHIA J SEVIER
JANET GAY CITTY
JOHN W MODEST
MARY H MARTIN
DEBORAH E. JONES
WESLEY S LEIPHART
JOE H HAGLER
DEBRA G BARHAM
ROBERT L WHITE
MARY J LENTZ
CHARLES O WILLIARD
DONNA K YOW
MICHAEL T RENN
LYNDA D WILLIAMS
EARL H CROTTS
STEPHEN M FRIDDLE
JULIA W BANKS
BEVERLY R DYE
DALE J METZ

SUE E MEDLEY
MARGARET F MABE
MARTHA H SNAVELY
ROGER L NELSON
DANNY R CORNELIUS
ROBERT MICHAEL GASPARELLO
PATRICIA B SPICER
RONALD J KRALL
WILLIAM S GWYNN
MARY W JONES

Guilford County NC Government Teachers Top 100 Pensions

Current Annual
Pension

$133,765
$114,673
$109,029
$100,781
$95,696
$95,289
$94,492
$94,413
$89,794
$88,636
$88,126
$87,979
$86,134
$85,839
$84,784
$80,907
$80,844
$80,792
$77,917
$76,233
$76,114
$75,846
$75,196
$75,192
$73,867
$72,953
$72,408
$72,377
$71,768
$71,052
$70,232
$69,990
$69,602
$69,456
$69,305
$68,822
$68,629
$68,603
$68,443
$68,336
$67,441
$66,645
$66,606
$66,404
$66,115
$65,937
$65,583
$65,242
$65,143
$65,074

*Current pension and pension paid to date are actual amounts provided by the respective fund. Lifetime estimates the sum of the pension paid to date and the

Age at Pension Paid to
Retirement Date
56 $22,294
58 $544,689
61 $1,493,573
65 $561,851
59 $844,723
61 $102,436
51 $977,700
57 $155,952
58 $864,674
60 $278,049
55 $276,448
57 $934,743
62 $791,948
56 $857,550
62 $742,167
54 $333,908
60 $411,969
55 $398,893
61 $12,986
56 $565,627
60 $1,238,709
57 $37,839
56 $111,801
64 $49,941
53 $689,921
51 $508,051
60 $167,398
55 $101,638
55 $296,192
58 $181,851
56 $583,888
57 $904,847
56 $103,483
53 $755,553
59 $726,891
57 $835,391
53 $169,986
59 $828,250
57 $96,395
57 $568,125
52 $1,019,329
52 $588,302
58 $77,047
61 $1,048,381
56 $660,510
52 $336,007
56 $732,465
56 $913,904
62 $984,594
55 $576,452

Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*

$4,496,776
$3,493,647
$2,515,019
$2,184,113
$2,608,441
$2,552,914
$3,407,697
$3,065,834
$2,519,615
$2,447,120
$2,992,564
$2,556,228
$2,079,432
$2,643,927
$2,009,476
$2,827,526
$2,192,073
$2,680,712
$2,114,683
$2,431,173
$1,706,966
$2,474,706
$2,527,771
$1,797,348
$2,497,569
$2,756,521
$2,029,455
$2,522,678
$2,415,196
$2,188,587
$2,216,021
$1,951,019
$2,339,719
$2,369,663
$1,842,479
$1,943,218
$2,557,229
$1,775,605
$2,205,860
$2,072,811
$2,183,218
$2,385,946
$2,043,617
$1,456,902
$2,036,429
$2,454,515
$2,097,306
$1,889,101
$1,385,354
$2,249,910

Name

SYLVIA'S CATES
STEVEN F HODGIN
EDWINA W MONROE
PANDORA M BELL
DORIS T DAVIS
EDWARD E HERRING

T G MADISON
JOSIANE T LAUMANN
SYLVIA B ANDERSON
DONALD R YORK
BARBARA E POTTS
MARGIE E THOMPSON
JUDITH MCCRAY JONES
ELIZABETH M THOMAS
DEBRA C HERTLEIN
MICHAEL T RAYBON
EUNICE E ISLEY
ROBERT R STRONG
TERESA C MILLER
CONNIE W MURRAY
OAKLEY A MABE
LARRY S DUNN

JAMES A LONG

M T RAGINS

MARILYN M DAVIS
CHANNEL M REYNOLDS
JAMES J BATTLE
CHARLES F MORRIS
ELAINE V MONTGOMERY
WILLIAM G SHELTON
EDITH MARTIN
ELBERT R BRIGMAN
ROBERT S MORROW
NANCY J KENNON
CLYDE O DEGRAW
JANET C WHITE
CHARLES H CROSS
NANCY T SIMON
SIDNEY L WOODY
ROBERT E BOLES
ANGELICA D GREEN
STEVE F DALTON
GLORIA B RAMSEY
ROBERT E RAYLE
LINDA S COLLIE
DENESE WAY BYRD
MARGARET B DODSON
SAMUEL G RECTOR
WILLIAM A STEWART
HERBERT L GOINS

Current Annual
Pension

$64,929
$64,603
$64,560
$64,448
$64,280
$64,218
$64,077
$64,046
$64,007
$63,750
$63,374
$63,303
$63,105
$63,100
$63,033
$62,978
$62,897
$62,600
$62,461
$62,450
$62,373
$62,061
$61,646
$61,564
$61,401
$61,370
$61,262
$61,202
$60,960
$60,775
$60,614
$60,455
$60,432
$60,402
$60,058
$60,024
$59,897
$59,822
$59,588
$59,404
$58,843
$58,774
$58,772
$58,749
$58,666
$58,545
$58,313
$58,299
$58,159
$58,110

projected remaining payments with a 1% COLA. Uses a life expectancy of 85 (IRS Form 590), the actual retirement date and age at retirement.
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Age at
Retirement

64
56
56
51
58
55
59
59
62
57
57
54
55
55
56
67
59
63
59
64
54
53
57
52
60
50
54
59
63
56
54
54
63
61
57
57
58
56
60
57
60
52
70
64

Pension Paid to
Date

$101,893
$479,333
$138,726
$535,803
$388,492
$327,247
$1,089,870
$372,151
$237,754
$664,125
$68,127
$469,691
$468,220
$996,214
$114,521
$259,915
$10,483
$319,001
$67,146
$546,661
$899,699
$938,011
$844,480
$452,152
$337,914
$427,384
$607,628
$562,714
$452,307
$969,530
$366,340
$702,571
$986,666
$439,050
$148,758
$218,008
$996,870
$541,269
$900,632
$897,854
$150,603
$999,670
$232,859
$1,031,651
$435,259
$464,422
$611,607
$536,025
$91,270
$239,823

Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*

$1,531,560
$2,060,264
$2,128,515
$2,438,676
$1,882,300
$2,140,979
$1,484,074
$1,782,389
$1,569,788
$1,839,061
$2,021,360
$2,177,195
$2,091,048
$1,796,481
$2,057,265
$1,201,276
$1,867,568
$1,472,750
$1,831,254
$1,338,686
$1,903,717
$1,937,000
$1,695,772
$2,269,874
$1,689,911
$2,399,137
$2,031,317
$1,690,700
$1,433,577
$1,672,504
$2,078,285
$2,107,498
$1,169,781
$1,552,279
$1,922,007
$1,913,274
$1,493,155
$1,858,483
$1,394,357
$1,584,971
$1,663,823
$1,811,297
$912,670
$1,031,651
$2,397,663
$2,192,989
$1,351,161
$1,749,290
$1,442,845
$1,519,348



