Guilford County NC Government Teachers Top 100 Pensions

Name	Current Annual Pension	Age at Retirement	Pension Paid to Date	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*	Name	Current Annual Pension	Age at Retirement	Pension Paid to Date	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*
SHARON S OZMENT	\$133,765	56	\$22,294	\$4,496,776	SYLVIA S CATES	\$64,929	64	\$101,893	\$1,531,560
TERRY B GRIER	\$114,673	58	\$544,689	\$3,493,647	STEVEN F HODGIN	\$64,603	56	\$479,333	\$2,060,264
MELVIN C SWANN	\$109,029	61	\$1,493,573	\$2,515,019	EDWINA W MONROE	\$64,560	56	\$138,726	\$2,128,515
ANNE B MURR	\$100,781	65	\$561,851	\$2,184,113	PANDORA M BELL	\$64,448	51	\$535,803	\$2,438,676
LUNDA T TEAGUE	\$95,696	59	\$844,723	\$2,608,441	DORIS T DAVIS	\$64,280	58	\$388,492	\$1,882,300
TANYA W FEAGINS	\$95,289	61	\$102,436	\$2,552,914	EDWARD E HERRING	\$64,218	55	\$327,247	\$2,140,979
HELEN R LANKFORD	\$94,492	51	\$977,700	\$3,407,697	T G MADISON	\$64,077	59	\$1,089,870	\$1,484,074
BETTY A CHANDLER	\$94,413	57	\$155,952	\$3,065,834	JOSIANE T LAUMANN	\$64,046	59	\$372,151	\$1,782,389
JERRY W HAIRSTON	\$89,794	58	\$864,674	\$2,519,615	SYLVIA B ANDERSON	\$64,007	62	\$237,754	\$1,569,788
DONALD J MORRIS	\$88,636	60	\$278,049	\$2,447,120	DONALD R YORK	\$63,750	57	\$664,125	\$1,839,061
PEGGY A THOMPSON	\$88,126	55	\$276,448	\$2,992,564	BARBARA E POTTS	\$63,374	57	\$68,127	\$2,021,360
LINDA W MCDOUGLE	\$87,979	57	\$934,743	\$2,556,228	MARGIE E THOMPSON	\$63,303	54	\$469,691	\$2,177,195
GILDA C SCOTT	\$86,134	62	\$791,948	\$2,079,432	JUDITH MCCRAY JONES	\$63,105	55	\$468,220	\$2,091,048
STEPHEN M TEAGUE	\$85,839	56	\$857,550	\$2,643,927	ELIZABETH M THOMAS	\$63,100	55 55	\$996,214	\$1,796,481
INA V HINES	\$84,784	62	\$742,167	\$2,043,927	DEBRA C HERTLEIN	\$63,033	56	\$114,521	\$2,057,265
DORIS A BROWN	\$80,907	54			MICHAEL T RAYBON		67	\$114,521 \$259,915	
WILLIAM O FARKAS			\$333,908	\$2,827,526	EUNICE E ISLEY	\$62,978			\$1,201,276
BARRY T WILLIAMS	\$80,844	60	\$411,969	\$2,192,073	ROBERT R STRONG	\$62,897	59	\$10,483	\$1,867,568
SUSAN J ALLEN	\$80,792	55	\$398,893	\$2,680,712	TERESA C MILLER	\$62,600	63	\$319,001	\$1,472,750
CHARLES E BENTON	\$77,917	61	\$12,986	\$2,114,683		\$62,461	59	\$67,146	\$1,831,254
	\$76,233	56	\$565,627	\$2,431,173	CONNIE W MURRAY	\$62,450	64	\$546,661	\$1,338,686
FRANKLIN D GILES	\$76,114	60	\$1,238,709	\$1,706,966	OAKLEY A MABE	\$62,373	54	\$899,699	\$1,903,717
CYNTHIA J SEVIER	\$75,846	57	\$37,839	\$2,474,706	LARRY S DUNN	\$62,061	53	\$938,011	\$1,937,000
JANET GAY CITTY	\$75,196	56	\$111,801	\$2,527,771	JAMES A LONG	\$61,646	57	\$844,480	\$1,695,772
JOHN W MODEST	\$75,192	64	\$49,941	\$1,797,348	M T RAGINS	\$61,564	52	\$452,152	\$2,269,874
MARY H MARTIN	\$73,867	53	\$689,921	\$2,497,569	MARILYN M DAVIS	\$61,401	60	\$337,914	\$1,689,911
DEBORAH E. JONES	\$72,953	51	\$508,051	\$2,756,521	CHANNEL M REYNOLDS	\$61,370	50	\$427,384	\$2,399,137
WESLEY S LEIPHART	\$72,408	60	\$167,398	\$2,029,455	JAMES J BATTLE	\$61,262	54	\$607,628	\$2,031,317
JOE H HAGLER	\$72,377	55	\$101,638	\$2,522,678	CHARLES F MORRIS	\$61,202	59	\$562,714	\$1,690,700
DEBRA G BARHAM	\$71,768	55	\$296,192	\$2,415,196	ELAINE V MONTGOMERY	\$60,960	63	\$452,307	\$1,433,577
ROBERT L WHITE	\$71,052	58	\$181,851	\$2,188,587	WILLIAM G SHELTON	\$60,775	56	\$969,530	\$1,672,504
MARY J LENTZ	\$70,232	56	\$583,888	\$2,216,021	EDITH MARTIN	\$60,614	54	\$366,340	\$2,078,285
CHARLES O WILLIARD	\$69,990	57	\$904,847	\$1,951,019	ELBERT R BRIGMAN	\$60,455	54	\$702,571	\$2,107,498
DONNA K YOW	\$69,602	56	\$103,483	\$2,339,719	ROBERT S MORROW	\$60,432	63	\$986,666	\$1,169,781
MICHAEL T RENN	\$69,456	53	\$755,553	\$2,369,663	NANCY J KENNON	\$60,402	61	\$439,050	\$1,552,279
LYNDA D WILLIAMS	\$69,305	59	\$726,891	\$1,842,479	CLYDE O DEGRAW	\$60,058	57	\$148,758	\$1,922,007
EARL H CROTTS	\$68,822	57	\$835,391	\$1,943,218	JANET C WHITE	\$60,024	57	\$218,008	\$1,913,274
STEPHEN M FRIDDLE	\$68,629	53	\$169,986	\$2,557,229	CHARLES H CROSS	\$59,897	58	\$996,870	\$1,493,155
JULIA W BANKS	\$68,603	59	\$828,250	\$1,775,605	NANCY T SIMON	\$59,822	56	\$541,269	\$1,858,483
BEVERLY R DYE	\$68,443	57	\$96,395	\$2,205,860	SIDNEY L WOODY	\$59,588	60	\$900,632	\$1,394,357
DALE J METZ	\$68,336	57	\$568,125	\$2,072,811	ROBERT E BOLES	\$59,404	57	\$897,854	\$1,584,971
SUE E MEDLEY	\$67,441	52	\$1,019,329	\$2,183,218	ANGELICA D GREEN	\$58,843	60	\$150,603	\$1,663,823
MARGARET F MABE	\$66,645	52	\$588,302	\$2,385,946	STEVE F DALTON	\$58,774	52	\$999,670	\$1,811,297
MARTHA H SNAVELY	\$66,606	58	\$77,047	\$2,043,617	GLORIA B RAMSEY	\$58,772	70	\$232,859	\$912,670
ROGER L NELSON	\$66,404	61	\$1,048,381	\$1,456,902	ROBERT E RAYLE	\$58,749	64	\$1,031,651	\$1,031,651
DANNY R CORNELIUS	\$66,115	56	\$660,510	\$2,036,429	LINDA S COLLIE	\$58,666	49	\$435,259	\$2,397,663
ROBERT MICHAEL GASPARELLO	\$65,937	52	\$336,007	\$2,454,515	DENESE WAY BYRD	\$58,545	50	\$464,422	\$2,192,989
PATRICIA B SPICER	\$65,583	56	\$732,465	\$2,097,306	MARGARET B DODSON	\$58,313	62	\$611,607	\$1,351,161
RONALD J KRALL	\$65,242	56	\$913,904	\$1,889,101	SAMUEL G RECTOR	\$58,299	57	\$536,025	\$1,749,290
WILLIAM S GWYNN	\$65,143	62	\$984,594	\$1,385,354	WILLIAM A STEWART	\$58,159	63	\$91,270	\$1,442,845
MARY W JONES	\$65,074	55	\$576,452	\$2,249,910	HERBERT L GOINS	\$58,110	61	\$239,823	\$1,519,348

^{*}Current pension and pension paid to date are actual amounts provided by the respective fund. Lifetime estimates the sum of the pension paid to date and the projected remaining payments with a 1% COLA. Uses a life expectancy of 85 (IRS Form 590), the actual retirement date and age at retirement.

